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ELIZABETH KOSMETATOU 

Remarks on aDelphie Ptolemaie Dynastie Group Monument* 

Five non-joining inscribed fragments, all plausibly associated with the base of a 
Ptolemalc royal Familien.gruppe were di covered eparately at the Delphic sanctuary 
of Apollo between 1893 aud 19231. Nothing is known about the monument's original 
setting, but we may reconstruct its form to some extent on the basis of similarities it 
shares with its presumably contemporary "twin" from Thermos2. Both groups were 
set up during an undetermined period during which Ptolemaic and Aitolian interests 
dovetailed: the Delphic monument was sponsored by a high-ranking individual whose 
name may have been Lamios, while the other one was financed by the Koinon itself. 
The occasion for their dedication remains unclear and is unsurprisingly under dispute. 
In characteristically summarily fashion the Thermos inscription honors the Ptolemaic 

* Dorothy Thompson is gratefully acknowledged for making available an advance copy 
of her forthcoming paper entitled ,Posidippus, Poet of the Ptolemies' in which she 
convincingly identifies princess Berenice in Poseidippos AB 78-80, and AB 82 as the 
Syrian queen, sister of Ptolemy III and wife of Antiochos II (see infra). Thanks are also due 
to Hans Beck and Hans Hauben for discussing with me aspects of this paper. The 10th 

Ephorate of Prehistoric and Classical Antiquities of Delphi graeiously granted me 
permission to see the inseriptions discussed here. As ever, I remain responsible for all 
errors and flaws. 

Referenees to the work of Poseidippos follow the system established by the editio 
minor: C. Austin and G. Bastianini, Posidippi Pellaei quae supersunt omnia, Milano 2002, 
abbreviated as AB. On Hellenistic, especially Ptolemaie, dynastie group monuments, their 
origins, and typology see B. Hintzen-Bohlen, Die Familiengruppe. Ein Mittel zur 
Selbstdarstellung hellenistischer Herrscher, JdI 105 (1990) 109-154; E. Kosmetatou, 
Constructing Legitimacy: The Ptolemaic Familiengruppe as Means of Self-Definition in 
Posidippus' Hippika, in: B. Aeosta-Hughes, E. Kosmetatou, M. Baumbaeh (eds.), Labored 
in Papyrus Leaves. Perspectives on an Epigram Collection Attributed to Posidippus, 
Camhridge, Mass. 2003 (fortheoming). Both articles list previous bibliography. 

1 FD III 4. 2 no. 233 (IG IX 12 I 202); Ch. Bennett, The Chi/dren of Ptolemy 1II and the 
Date of the Exedra of Thermos, ZPE 138 (2002) 144f. Not all dimensions of the fragments 
are given by Flaeeliere in FD: a) 1. 0.35, h. 0.259 (inv. 3329); b) 1. ca. 0.17 (inv. 4334); e) 
I. 0.34, h. 0.265 (inv. 5561); d) 1. 0.65, h. 0.259 (inv. 924); e) 1. 0.35, h. 0.262 (inv. 
3367). All fragments, with the exception of b, whose eontext remains undisclosed, were 
diseovered out of eontext, far from eaeh other, a faet that excludes even an edueated guess as 
to the original loeation of the monument. 

2 IG IX 12 I 56 = ISE 11 86. The most reeent studies of it are: W. Huß, Die zu Ehren 
Ptolemaios' Ill. und seiner Familie errichtete Statuengruppe von Thermos (IG IX 12 156), 
CdE 50 (1975) 312-320; Hintzen-Bohlen, Die Familiengruppe (s. n. *), 144-146; 1. B. 
Scholten, The Politics of Plunder: Aitolians and their Koinon in the Early Hellenistic Era , 
279-217 B. C., Berkeley 2000, 138 n. 31; Bennett, The Chi/dren of Ptolemy 1II (s. n. 1), 
141-145. 
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royal family for their virtue (&pE'ra~ EVEKEV) and benefactions (KUt E1)EP'YEO"iu~) to 
the Aitolian Koinon (EeVO~) and the other Greeks. Preserved portions of the Delphic 
text ([&]pE'r[a]~ [EVEKEV]) suggest that it bore a similar inscription honoring the 
king of Egypt for services rendered to the elusive dedicant and the Aitolians. The 
exedra from Thermos was pi-shaped, the length of its long side has been persuasively 
restored to 5 meters, and it carried at least eight bronze portraits of Ptolemy III and his 
family. The exact shape of its Delphic counterpart is unknown at the current state of 
the evidence, and Flaceliere cautiously restored an oblong base to at least 8 to 9 meters 
in length, carefully avoiding to draw further conclusions on the monument's type. It 
carried at least three presumably bronze statues, but its dedicatory inscription, as 
plausibly restored by the same scholar, is good indication that, like the Thermos 
group, it comprised portraits of the entire royal family3. 

This paper will propose arestoration of the Delphic dedicatory inscription that 
differs to some degree from Flaceliere's and more significantly from Bennett's.1t will 
also review the conclusions that Bennett drew from his recent discussion of the base. 
The text of the inscription is reproduced below with my own restorations. Sub linear 
dots, omitted in Flaceliere's edition, have also been introduced to indicate letters that 
are not preserved in their entirety. 

Block I (Frgs. a+b) 

BucriAHj(JUV 'Ae[O'tvoTjV ßU]<?,~~E[(o~ IhoAqlUiou] 
Kat ßuO'tAicrcrTj~ [BEPEVi]KTJ~ 

A U 11 i? [u] 0[---] 

The association of the non-joining fragments a and b is plausible taking into 
account considerations such as letter-spacing and the fixed number of missing 
characters. 

1. 3 Flaceliere apud FD III 4. 2, 277 A&flt~ [s] (patronymic and ethnic) or [0 OEtVU] 
AUfli~['\)] 0[---] (ethnic); Bennett, The Children of Ptolemy III (s. n. 1), 144 A&flt~[S] 
O[ ---] (patronymic). 

Block 11 (Frg. c) 

[AucriIlUXOV ? ßUO't]~E(o[~ n'r]?~~~[uiou] 
[KUt ßuO'tAi]crcrTj~ [BEpE]~i[KTJ~] 

[&] P E 'r [a] ~ [E v E K E v] 

1. 1 Flaceliere apud FD III 4. 2, 277 [IhoAEflUtOV ?] (exempli gratial; Bennett, The 

Children of Ptolemy III (s. n. 1), 144 [IhoAEflUtOV]. 

3 FD III 4. 2, 277 . 
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[A] i 't m 'A m v 

Block III (Frgs. Me) 

Ba[ O'l'AtO'O'av BEpEvlKTJV ßaO't]~Em~ Iho'AE[lla1ou] 

Kat ß[aO't'A10'0'T]~ BEpEV1KTJ~] 
['A n 0 'A] 'A m v [TI U 8 1 m t] 

Again, the association of the non-joining fragments d and e is plausible if we take 
into account considerations such as letter-spacing and the number of missing 
characters. 

Flaceliere restored the last line of the dedicatory inscription which spanned several 
royal portraits exempli gratia stressing the fact that no certainty is possible at the 
current state of the evidence4: 

Aallt[.] 0 [---] [al pE't[a]~ [EVEKEV Kat EUEP'YEO'la~ 'ta~ Ei~ au'tov Kat 'to 
Kotvov 'tmv A]i'tm'Amv ['Ano'A]'Amvt [TIu81mt] 

Although he chose to res tore the dedicant of the group monument in the main text 
as Lamios, it is evident from his commentary that Flaceliere avoided drawing definite 
conc1usions on hirn. He therefore discussed briefly both possibilities: if the dedicant's 
name was Lamios, his patronymic, starting with an 0, followed, possibly his ethnic 
as weIl. However, the fragmentary state of the inscription did not exc1ude the 
possibility that Lamios may have been the dedicant's father, in which case his ethnic 
followed beginning with an 0 5. This second proposition was areal possibility given 
the fact that the part of the stone immediately preceding the surviving portion of the 
text is sadly broken, and a sigma could have been carved there. A glance through the 
index of IG IX 12, as well as through Grainger and Funke's recent studies on the 
history of Aitolia listing in passing names and localities in that region beginning with 
an 0, shows how hopeless any restoration of the inscription is based only on these 
three fragmentary blocks6. Nor are ancient literary soure es more helpful in this case. 

In a valuable re cent study Bennett drew conc1usions on Ptolemaic and Aitolian 
chronology based largely on information provided by the "twin" dynastie group 
monuments of Therrnos and Delphi7. In particular, he suggested among other things a 
sequence of birth dates for the six attested children of Ptolemy III and Berenice 11 which 
in the opinion of this author, though not impossible, cannot be proved by the 
evidence. Additionally, a number of suggestions that Flaceliere put forward in his 
exempli gratia reconstruction of the monument are taken by Bennett as certainties and 

4 His exact phrase is: "On ne peut restituer avec certitude la dedicace, mais l'on doit 
penser a une red action de ce genre :" (The restored text folIows.) 

5 F lacelier • FD III 4. 2, 277. 
6 Cf. P. Funke, Polisgenese und Urbanisierung in Aitolien im 5. und 4. Jh. v. Chr., in: 

The Polis as an Urban Centre and and as a Political Community. Acts of the Copenhagen 
Polis Centre 4, hrsg. v. M. H. Hansen, Kopenhagen 1997, 144-188, esp. 156f.; J.D. 
Grainger , The League of the Aitolians, Leiden 1999. Flaceliere' s exercise in speculation 
offers one possibility: [6 8EtVa] Aaflio'U O[{K'UAEtEU~?]. Other possible ethnics include 
'OqltEU~, O{Vla.ÖCl~, and 'Onouvno~. 

7 Bennett, n,e Children of Ptolemy III (s. n. 1), 144f. 
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then used as premises based on which conclusions are drawn. A review of Bennett's 
reconstruction of the Delphic Familiengruppe and of its implications for Ptolemaic 
chronology is in order: 

As has been established by scholars studying the Thermos monument, the narrative 
context of its portraits stresses continuity in dynastie succession. Meant to be read 
from left to right, it opens with the ruling monarch, Ptolemy 111 Euergetes who stood 
on the left wing of the pi-shaped base. The long side of the base supported astatue of 
his heir apparent, the later Ptolemy IV Philopator, and of the queen consort Berenice 
11. The rest of the royal children came after their mother, presumably grouped 
according to sex starting with the girls, both of whom bore the title of basilissa8: 
Arsinoe III and Berenice, identified with the princess who died at a very young age and 
was immediately deified with a lot of fanfare, details of which are preserved in the 
Kanopos decree (238 BC)9. Three boys come after the two princesses: a son whose 
name does not survive, but which may have been Lysimachos, according to Reinach 
and Bennett's very convincing suggestion lO; Alexander, and Magas. One more statue 
was set up on the right wing of the monument, a position that Weinreich plausibly 
considered as prominent enough to have belonged to a counterpart of Ptolemy 111 who 
shared equal status. Apollo or Ptolemy I are good candidates, but our evidence does not 
allow any conclusions11 . 

The arrangement of the royal portraits on the Delphic base appears to differ from 
that of Thermos, and Bennett has suggested that it summarizes the biographie data of 
the honorees reflecting the order of their birth, rather than any other consideration such 
as status or sex. He therefore draws the following conclusions: 

- The surviving blocks from Delphi supported statues of Arsinoe III (Block I), the 
heir apparent, the later Ptolemy IV (Block 11), and the prematurely deceased princess 
Berenice (Block 111) who was alive at the time when the monument was set up. 
Arsinoe III's inscription was the leftmost of the monument, Berenice's the rightmost. 

- Ptolemy IV's portrait came immediately after Arsinoe 111 who was his eldest 
sister and later became his wife. Between him and Berenice stood the three younger 
brothers: [Lysimachos?], Alexander, and Magas. 

- The Delphic base was also an exedra, much similar to the one from Thermos, 
pi-shaped as weIl. From this follows that the parents' portraits stood on the wings, 

8 On the title of basilissa signifying unmarried female (TCap8Evo~) members of the 
Ptolemaic royal family, besides the queen consort, see D. J. Thompson, Posidippus, Poet 01 
the Ptolemies, in: K. Gutzwiller (ed.), The New Posidippus. A Hellenistic Poetry Book, 
Oxford 2004 (forthcoming). We know of the following unmarried princesses that were 
dec1ared basilissai: Philotera, the sister of Ptolemy II and Arsinoe II (OGIS 35), Berenice, 
sister of Ptolemy 111 and wifc of Antiocho 1I of Syria (Poseidippo AB 78- 80 and AB 82), 
Arsi noe LlI (IG LX (2 [ 56; FD [U 4 . 2 233) , and princess Berenicc, lhe premalurely deccascd 
daughter of Pto)emy m and ßercnice II (IG IX J2 156; FD m 4. 2, 233; OGIS 56). 

9 oars 56. 
10 A. J. Reinach, Bulletin epigraphique: Grece du Nord (Etolie), REG 20 (1907) 46-48; 

Bennett, The Children oj Ptolemy III (s. n. 1), 144. Bennett reviews earlier suggestions in 
his article. 

11 Weinrich apud IG IX II 12 I p. 40. 
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while statues of the six children were set up along the adjoining base section at 
intervals of ca. 1. 5 m. 

- The statues of the royal children were arranged according to their order of birth 
(assuming that Berenice II never gave birth to twins): Arsinoe III (November 246-June 
245), Ptolemy IV (May/June 244), [Lysimachos?] (July/August 243), Alexander 
(September/October 242), Magas (November/ December 241), and Berenice 
(JanuarylFebruary 239). 

- Although there is no information to date of Ptolemaic and Aitolian involvement 
before the 220's Be, we may assume that relations were especially cordial around 238, 
Bennett's proposed date for the setting up of both the Thermos and the Delphic 
dynastic group monuments. 

Bennett's conclusions with regard to the Delphic base are shaky because they 
depend on a number of hypothetical premises, and his proposed revised Ptolemaic 
chronology remains unproved as a result. The three surviving blocks are so 
fragmentary that one can only determine their relative position in the monument. 
Based on the text, we may safely say that Arsinoe III came before her unidentified 
brother whose portrait may weIl have stood next to hers. Berenice's block seems to be 
bearing the last part of the long inscription which mentions the dedicant. However, the 
existing epigraphical and archaeological evidence cannot establish the limits of the 
monument; also, the long inscription mayor may not have been carved in the middle 
of the long base. Whether this base was, like its Thermos counterpart, long or pi
shaped is also unknown, but enough of the three blocks survives to allow us to 
assume safely that it was not u-shaped. One mayaiso wonder whether the Delphic 
base bore portraits of other Ptolemies, or their protector deities, as has been plausibly 
suggested for the Thermos monument. 

Bennett's arrangement of portraits of Ptolemaic children on the Delphic base 
depends on Flaceliere's two assumptions which are here taken as certainties: a) that the 
long base bearing portraits of Arsinoe III, Ptolemy IV, Lysimachos, Alexander, 
Magas, and Berenice was 8-9 m. long, and that b) we know the exact length and 
contents of the dedicant's inscription. To begin with, Flaceliere did not restore the 
entire length of the base because it is impossible to do so based on three fragmentary 
blocks. What he plausibly suggested is that the base was "at least 8 to 9 m.long" (my 
translation, my emphasis). His commentary is unfortunately vague, and he did not cite 
his arguments for this restoration, but the numerous exact measurements of the 
spacing between the letters indicated on his apographa allow for some interesting 
calculations. 74+ letters may have comprised the long inscription, and these are set at 
an average of about 0.105 to 0.11 m. from each other. We can be more or less certain 
that one or two more words were there that we cannot restore: if Lamios was the name 
of the dedicant, it should be followed by his patronym, very likely also by his ethnic. 
If the surviving name is a patronym, then the name of the dedicant and his ethnic on 
either side are missing. Whatever the case, the long inscription may have comprised 
between 80 and 90 letters and have therefore been about 9 m. long, while the length of 
the entire base was at least 10 m. 
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Further calculations have been proposed in the quest for the reconstruction of the 
portraits flanked by Arsinoe and Berenice. Bennett, seeking an average, pi aces the 
statues of the six Ptolemaie ehildren at about 1.5 m. from eaeh other, stating that the 
inseriptions honoring the unidentified prinee and Bereniee were approximately 6 m. 
apart l2 . However, the latter ealculation ean be eorreet only if Flaeeliere's exempli 
gratia restoration is accurate . There is not much evidence that may lead us to establish 
with some degree of eertainty the intervals in which the Ptolemaic princes were placed 
on the base because the number of portraits that the base supported remains unknown. 
Additionally, if Lamios was the dedicant's patronymic, and the inseription was not 
carved directly under the text identifying the now-missing leftmost portrait, but rather 
off to the right, as is the case at Thermos, we may assurne that at least one more 
portrait was placed to the left of Arsinoe. 

The exact type of the base also remains unknown. Bennett's restoration of it as pi
shaped is pure speculation based on presumed similarities with the Thermos 
monument. There is no reason to suppose that dynastie monuments followed a 
specific type: as a matter of fact the contemporary Antigonid and Attalid progonoi 
monuments on Delos suggest otherwise l3 . At any rate, even if the Delphic base was 
also an exedra similar to the one from Thermos, we cannot eonclude with Bennett that 
the royal parents' portraits stood on the wings, the long base carrying the portraits of 
the six children 14. Last, but not least, in the Thermos monument the wings are 
occupied by the ruling monarch and his unidentified counterpart, while the queen 
stands among her ehildren on the long base. 

While the evidence admittedly does not solve the problem of the exact 
reconstruetion of the Delphic monument under discussion, tradition associated with 
this type of dynastie eomrnemoration is probably a good indicator for the arrangement 
of the royal portraits on the monument. Dynastie group monuments, featuring the 
reigning monarch and members of his immediate family, sometimes alongside his 
illustrious predecessors, were set up in major sanetuaries and eities. Their purpose was 
to provide a visual expression of the history , power, and continuity of a dynasty, 
mainly focusing on the ruling monarch and his heir apparent. This form of 
representation, an extension of the usual gift of statue to an influential patron, was not 
new. lt had already developed among Greek aristoeracy in the rnid-sixth century Be, 

12 Bennett, The Children 01 Ptolemy III (s. n. 1), 144f. 
13 F . Courby, Le portique d'Antigone ou du nordest et les constructions voisines, Delos 

V (1912) 74-83; J. Ducat, Guide de Dilos , Athens 1983, 143f.; R. R. R. Smith, Hellenistic 
Royal Portraits,Oxford 1988, 22-26; Hintzen-Bohlen, Die Familiengruppe (s. n. *), 138-
141; B. Hintzen-Bohlen, Herrscher-Repräsentation im Hellenismus, Bonn 1992, 87-89, 
227, n. 15 . On the antecendents of the Ptolemaic Familiengruppen of Thermos and Delphi 
and their connection to monuments like the Daochos and Geneleos groups see Kosmetatou, 
Constrm:/il/g Legirimocy (5. n. *). 

14 Bennett, Tlle Chi/drell 01 Ptolemy III (s. n. 1), 145. 
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had declined with the rise of democracy in Ihe Classical period ~U1d had been revived in 
la te 4th cenlury BC by rulel's • ueh as Mausolos and Philip 11 of Maeedouia 15. 

In this context, singling out the heir to the throne in a11 these, and later 
monuments, aimed at establishing and securing his position within the kingdom and 
outside its borders. This was a neeessary poliey, espeeia11y within troubled families 
like the Ptolemies and during turbulent periods: Ptolemy I had already dealt with 
serious problems arising from his usurpation of parts of Alexander's empire and his 
subsequent favoring of his children by Bereniee I for sueeession. As a result, all 
Familiengruppen that he set up focused on dynastie eontinuity as expressed by the 
proximity of the heir to his predecessor: he declared hirnself an illegitimate son of 
PhiJjp TI and sponsored seulptural groups featuring himself alongside his "half brother" 
und predeees or Alexander Lhe Great j 6. Similarly , Ptolemy ll' group monuments 
mainly focused on associating hirns elf and his sister-wife Arsinoe 11 with their parents 
to the exclusion of any other member of the family, inc!uding tlJeir apparently beloved 
sister Philotera 17. Court poetry creaLed virtual "dynastie group monuments" whieh 
stressed the links of living members of the royal family with tlleir gloriou ancestors 
and . upported the same line of pl'Opaganda18 . Laler Ptolemy vrn's eonfu ing family 
situation led hirn to sponsor dynastie group monuments featuring hirns elf, his primary 
wife and sister Cleopatra 11, and their son, the ill-fated Ptolemy Memphites, sinee 
favoring his ehildren by his other wife and nieee Cleopatra 111 inereased his 
unpopularity 19. Political and pecona I eircumstanees also led Eumenes 11 of Pergamon 
to promote the sueeession of his brother Attalos 11, rather than his under-age son, the 
later Attalos III, and dynastie monuments foeused on joint portraits of the two. Later, 
Attalos 11 hirns elf aetively promoted the succession of that same son of Eumenes II to 
the exclusion of any other blood relatives, including his own ehildren. Again, 
eontemporary Attalid Familiengruppen depicted the old king and his designated 

15 For an overview of the evidence see Hintzen-Bohlen, Die Familiengruppe (s. n. *), 
109-154; C. B. Rose, Dynastie Commemoration and Imperial Portraiture in the Julio
Clauditm Period, ambridge 1998, espe ially 3- 10; Kosmetatou, Con IrtlCfiflg Legitimaey 
(s. n. *). 

16 S e Satyrus in FGrH 631 F 1; P.OltY. 2465; Curtius IX 8. 22; l'ausanias I 6. 2. Cf. 
also OGIS 54, I. 5. For modem discussion on the subject see: A. B. Bosworth, Arrian and 
the Alexander Vulgate, in: E. Badian (ed.), Alexandre le Grand: Image et realite, Fondation 
Hardt, Entretiens 22 (1976) 1-46; R. M. Errington, Alexander and the Hellenistie World, 
ibid. 137-179, esp. 154 ff.; A. F. Stewart, Faees of Power. Alexander's Image and Hel
lenistie Polis, Berkeley 1993,229; Ko metatou, Construeting Legitimaey (s. n. *). 

17 Especially du ring the Alexandrian Ptolemaia. Cf. E. E. Rice, The Grand Proeession of 
Ptolemy Philadelphus, Oltford 1983; D. 1. Thompson, Philadelphus' Proeession. Dynastie 
Power in a Mediterranean Context, in: L. Mooren (ed .), Polities, Administration, and 
Socieey in the Hellenistic and ROl/wl/ Warld. Proceedings of the International Colloquium, 
Bertinoro, 19-24 July 1997, Leuven 2000 (Studia Hellenistica 36) 365- 388. There are two 
types of Ptol.emaic dyna ·tic group monuments: rhose which, like their Egyptian 
prcdecessOl" , focus on portraying the king and his queen-consort, and those wh ich include 
the heir, sometimes his siblings as weIl. For Ptolemaic portraits see P. E. Stanwick, 
EgYPlial/ Royal Sculplllres of fhe PlOlemaie Period, Diss. NYU (Ann Arbor) 1999. 

18 Cf. Poseidippos AB 78 and 88; Theokrito XVll 13- 26. 
19 Stanwick, Egypf1cm Royal Sculplures (s. n. 17) 66. 
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uccessor logether in an attempt to esLablish the laner's legitimacy and di courag 
potential usurpers who may have been llll'king for a chaJlce at the Pergamene Lhrone20. 

Pre-occupation with the establishment of succession may account for the fact that 
while the Ptolemies awarded the title of basilissa to unmarried female members of the 
royal family, the same courtesy was not extended to princes du ring their father's 
lifetime, unless one of them became a co-rulef. None of the Ptolemaic princes 
portrayed at Thermos and Delphi bears any royal title, and the only indication of 
Ptolemy IV's status as heir to the throne is his proximity to his father in isolation 
from his siblings. Tradition would therefore dietate that, in Delphi, just like in 
Thermos, this under-aged prince would be portrayed next to his father regardless of his 
seniority. His statue may have been followed by his mother' sand then his siblings'. 
Block 11 that was placed next to Arsinoe lII's Block I, would support the statue of the 
elusive prince that Reinach and Bennett plausibly identified as Lysimachos, and 
Flaeeliere restored as Ptolemy exempli gratia without any corroborating evidence . He 
was followed by statues of Alexander and Magas, eaeh portrait plaeed at about 2 m. 
from each other. Berenice's portrait was then placed last, the only point of divergence 
from Thermos, and that position may not reflect the order of birth, but rather indicate 
that the honoree was already deceased and deified, espeeially if the Delphic monument 
also featured deified illustrious aneestors of Ptolemy III at its end who functioned as 
visual representation of the dynastie apE'tTt commended by the inscription21 . 

The date for the dedication of the Thermos and Delphic monuments at Delphi has 
yet to be established. Bennett has made an attractive ease for the dating of both groups 
to ca. 238 BC, but evidence on Ptolemaic involvement in Aitolian affairs at so early a 
date has yet to surfaee22 . What the evidence allows us to surmise in the ease of the 
Delphie Familiengruppe is that a grateful Aitolian, whose name may have been 
Lamios, probably set it up upon receipt of a lavish gift from Ptolemy III in support of 
the Aitolian League. A similar incident occurred around 250 BC, when Aratos, leader 
of the Aehaian League, received 150 talents from the same king for his war effort 

20 H. Swoboda, 1. Keil, F . Knoll , Denkmäler aus Lykaonien, Pamphylien und fsaurien, 
Prag, Leipzig, Wien 1935, 34f. no. 75; E . Kosmetatou , Pisidia and the Hellenistic Kings 
from 323 to 133 BC, Ancient Society 28 (1997) 26. On possible conflicts surrounding 
Pergamene succession in the 140's BC see J. Hopp, Untersuchungen zur Geschichte der 
letzten AttaZiden, München 1977, 107-120; C. Mileta, Eumenes /lf. und die Sklaven. Neue 
Überlegungen um Charakter des AristonikosallJstondes, Klio 80 (199, ) 47-65 . 

21 Indeed there is no information as to the dale of birth of Berenice. All we can deduce 
from the Kanopos decree is that she died at a young age , which does not exclude that she was 
oider than [Lysimachos?], a fact that may be reflected on the Thermos monument. If this 
were the case she could have died at the age of about five. Again, it is not possible to draw 
safe conclusions as to the birth order and dates for the children of PtoIemy III as suggested 
by Bennett because wc lack important data. The royal couple mayaiso have had twins. 

22 Cf. A. Jacquemin , Aitolia et Aristaineta: Ollralld s monumentales eloliellnes a 
Delphes au /lf s. av. J .-C., Ktema 10 (1985) 31f.; Scholten, The Politics of Plunder (s . n. 
2), 103. Walbank and Habicht support a date in the 220 ' s during the confliet against Anti
gonos III Doson. Cf. N. G. L. Hammond and F. W. Walbank, A history of Macedonia . I//: 
336-167 B .C., Oxford 1988, 325 n. 2; 340 n. 1-2; C. Habicht, Athen in hellenistischer 
Zeit : gesammelte Aufsätze , München 1994, 180. 
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against mutual enemies23 . The monument stood on a base which may have been 
oblong, and which, like its counterpart at Thermos, probably carried at least eight, 
possibly more royal portraits featuring the regnant king and his family, living and 
deceased, alongside some deified predecessor. 
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23 Plutarch, Aratos, XIII 6. On the activities of Aratos and the Achaian League and the 
involvement of Ptolemy in the affairs of Greece at the time see K. Haegemans and E. Kos
metatou, Aratus and the Achaean Background 0/ Polybius, in: G. Schepens, 1. Bollansee 
(eds.) , The Shae/(]w 0/ Polybius . Intertextuality as a Tool in Ancient Historiography, 
Lcuven 2003 (forthcoming). 




